Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2018

  29

3 Significant accounting policies (continued)

u) Changes in presentation

As a result of adoption of IFRS 9 the Group changed presentation of certain captions in the Consolidated
Statement of Financial Position for the year ended 31 December 2017: “Available-for-sale financial assets” and
“Held-to-maturity investments” were presented within “Investment securities” line item. The effect of changes in
presentation of the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017 is as follows:

In thousands of hryvnias As previously
reported

Effect of
reclassifications As reclassified

Investment securities available for sale 1 924 325 (1 924 325)  -
Investment securities held to maturity 1 185 365 (1 185 365)  -

Investment securities - 3 109 690 3 109 690

The effect of changes in presentation of the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income as a result of adoption of IFRS 9 and to align presentation of prior year with current year items for the
year ended 31 December 2017 is as follows:

In thousands of hryvnias   As previously
reported

Effect of
reclassifications

As
reclassified

Interest income  1 533 391  (1 533 391) -
Interest income calculated using the effective interest method  - 1 504 277  1 504 277
Other interest income  - 29 114  29 114
Gains less losses from disposal of investment securities
available for sale

1 430  (1 430) -

Gain (loss) arising from derecognition of investment securities
at fair value through other comprehensive income

- 1 430  1 430

Provision for loan impairment   (175 034) 175 034  -
Provision for other financial and non-financial assets  2 661  (2 661) -
Provision for credit related commitments   (8 387) 8 387  -
Provisions for other nonfinancial assets  - 2 522  2 522
Result of expected credit losses estimation  - (174 762) (174 762)
Commitment provision  - (8 520) (8 520)
Administrative and other operating expenses  (882 941) 474 233  (408 708)
Employee benefit costs  - (363 768) (363 768)
Amortization costs   - (110 465) (110 465)

The effect of changes in presentation of the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31
December 2017 is as follows:

In thousands of hryvnias As previously
reported

Effect of
reclassifications As reclassified

Acquisition of investment securities available for sale (1 302 003) (1 302 003) -
Acquisition of investment securities - 1 302 003  1 302 003
Proceeds from disposal and redemption of investment
securities available for sale 912 071  (912 071) -

Proceeds from redemption of investment securities held to
maturity 522 386  (522 386) -

Proceeds from disposal and redemption of investment
securities - 1 434 457  1 434 457

v) Presentation of statement of financial position in order of liquidity

The Group does not have a clearly identifiable operating cycle and therefore does not present current and non-
current assets and liabilities separately in the statement of financial position. Instead, assets and liabilities are
presented in order of their liquidity. The following table provides information for each line item in the statement
of financial position which combines contractual amounts to be recovered or settled:

KREDOBANK GROUP
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2018

  30

3 Significant accounting policies (continued)

 31 December 2018 31 December 2017

 Amounts to be recovered or
settled per contract

 Amounts to be recovered or
settled per contract

In thousands of hryvnias

Within 12
months after
the reporting

period

After 12
months after
the reporting

period

Total Within 12
months after
the reporting

period

After 12
months after

the
reporting

period

Total

Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 2 157 346  - 2 157 346  2 322 054  - 2 322 054

Due from other banks 8 436  - 8 436  11 857  3 513  15 370
Loans and advances to
customers 4 453 697  5 193 864  9 647 561  3 539 947  4 377 423  7 917 370

Investment securities at
fair value through other
comprehensive income
(2017 - available for sale)

1 836 377  1 056 243  2 892 620  1 020 647  903 678  1 924 325

Investment securities at
amortized cost (2017 -
held to maturity)

755 405  135 259  890 664  1 185 365  - 1 185 365

Current income tax
prepayment 150  - 150  1 018  - 1 018

Deferred income tax asset - 30 496  30 496  - 19 734  19 734
Investment property - 22 170  22 170  - 14 592  14 592
Intangible assets - 103 281  103 281  - 84 555  84 555
Premises, leasehold
improvements and
equipment

- 871 152  871 152  - 748 956  748 956

Other financial assets 48 151  1 233  49 384  34 688  - 34 688
Other non-financial assets 122 789  - 122 789  101 589  - 101 589
Total assets 9 382 351  7 413 698  16 796 049  8 217 165  6 152 451  14 369 616
Liabilities
Due to other banks 2 281 407  - 2 281 407  1 887 935  - 1 887 935
Customer accounts 11 861 944  91 200  11 953 144  10 754 682  137 950  10 892 632
Due to other financial
institutions 165 851  - 165 851  8 094  99 771  107 865

Debt securities* 304 076  - 304 076  4 759  - 4 759
Current income tax
liabilities 12 900  - 12 900  20 313  - 20 313

Other financial liabilities 147 581  6  147 587  55 104  - 55 104
Other non-financial
liabilities 137 766  - 137 766  102 645  - 102 645

Total liabilities 14 911 525  91 206  15 002 731  12 833 532  237 721  13 071 253

* Debt securities are stated based on the date of offerta.

KREDOBANK GROUP
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2018

  31

4 Critical accounting estimates, and judgements in applying accounting policies

The Group makes estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts recognised in the financial statements
and the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year. Estimates and judgements are
continually evaluated and are based on management’s experience and other factors, including expectations of

[…]

maturity

Financial assets held to
maturity Amortized cost 1 185 365 1 180 950

Other financial assets Loans and receivables Amortized cost 34 688 34 688
Total financial assets   13 399 172 13 410 552
Financial liabilities
Due to other banks Amortized cost Amortized cost 1 887 935 1 887 935
Customer accounts Amortized cost Amortized cost 10 892 632 10 892 632
Due to other financial institutions Amortized cost Amortized cost 107 865 107 865
Debt securities Amortized cost Amortized cost 4 759 4 759
Other financial liabilities Amortized cost Amortized cost 55 104 72 787
Total financial liabilities   12 948 295 12 965 978

KREDOBANK GROUP
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2018

  35

5 Adoption of new or revised standards and interpretations (continued)

The table below shows the impact on changes in the carrying amount of financial instruments for the adopting
of IFRS 9 classification and measurement requirements:

31 December
2017 IAS 39

Reclassifi-
cation

Measurement
changes

1 January
2018 IFRS 9

Impact on
accumulated

deficit

Impact on
revaluation

reserve  In thousands of hryvnias
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2 322 054  - (623) 2 321 431  (623) -
Due from other banks 15 370  - (223) 15 147  (223) -
Loans and advances to
customers 7 917 370  - 16 641  7 934 011  16 641  -

Investment securities available
for sale IAS 39 / Investment
securities at fair value through
other comprehensive income
IFRS 9

1 924 325  - - 1 924 325  (24 502) 24 502

Investment securities held to
maturity IAS 39 / Investment
securities at amortized cost
IFRS 9

1 185 365  - (4 415) 1 180 950  (4 415) -

Other financial assets 34 688  - - 34 688  - -
Total financial assets 13 399 172  - 11 380  13 410 552  (13 122) 24 502
Financial liabilities
Due to other banks 1 887 935 - - 1 887 935  - -
Customer accounts 10 892 632  - - 10 892 632  - -
Due to other financial
institutions 107 865  - - 107 865  - -

Debt securities 4 759  - - 4 759  - -
Other financial liabilities 55 104  - 17 683  72 787  (17 683) -
Total financial liabilities 12 948 295 - 17 683 12 965 978 (17 683) -

The Group reclassified the Ukrainian bank bonds recognized as insolvent in previous reporting periods in the
amount before impairment  of UAH 23,261 thousand, and carrying amount equal to zero from the category
"Investment securities available for sale" into the category of "amortized cost".

The change in the amount of allowance for loan impairment losses under IAS 39 and IFRS 9 is presented
below:

In thousands of hryvnias

31 December
2017 IAS 39/

IAS 37

Includes accrued
interest income
adjustments for
impaired loans

Reclassifi-
cation

Measurement
changes

1 January
2018 IFRS 9

Impact on
accumulated

deficit

Financial assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 1 177  - - 623 1 800  (623)
Due from other banks - - - 223 223  (223)
Loans and advances to
customers 934 630  (3 188) - (16 641) 914 801  16 641
Investment securities
available for sale IAS 39 /
Investment securities at
fair value through other
comprehensive income
IFRS 9 23 261  - (23 261) 24 502  24 502  (24 502)
Investment securities
held to maturity IAS 39 /
Investment securities at
amortized cost IFRS 9 - - 23 261  4 415  27 676  (4 415)
Other financial assets 8 587  - - - 8 587  -
Total financial assets 967 655  (3 188) - 13 122  977 589  (13 122)
Financial liabilities
Other financial liabilities -
provision for credit
related commitments 104  - - 17 683  17 787  (17 683)
Total financial liabilities 104 - - 17 683 17 787 (17 683)

KREDOBANK GROUP
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2018

  36

5 Adoption of new or revised standards and interpretations (continued)

Including accrued interest income adjustments for impaired loans in the amount of UAH 3 188 thousand includes
increase in allowance for the amount of unwinding of interest in the amount of UAH 22 529 thousand, which, in
accordance with IAS 39, reduced the carrying amount before deducting the allowance for impairment, as well
as write-off part of the impaired interest for the amount of 25 717 thousand UAH, for which no return is expected.

[…]

Deri-vatives Net
position

US Dollars 4 022 096  4 148 898  (63 885) (190 687) 3 839 239  4 121 353  (6 361) (288 475)
EUR 2 406 912  2 420 955  1 436  (12 607) 1 596 287  1 606 050  - (9 763)
British
pounds 10 995  9 452  - 1 543  16 088  15 701  - 387

Russian
roubles 29 409  25 635  - 3 774  30 090  29 963  - 127

Other 123 361  125 843  12 751  10 269  140 852  137 489  6 329  9 692

The above analysis only includes monetary assets and liabilities. Management believes that investments in
equity instruments and non-monetary assets will not give rise to significant currency risk. Except as shown in
the table above as at 31 December, 2018, the Group's currency risk may arise from provisions for non-financial
liabilities of USD 500 thousand and EUR 70 thousand.

The following table presents sensitivity analysis of profit or loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in
exchange rates as at the reporting date applied to Group’s functional currency, with all other variables remaining
constant:

 At 31 December 2018 At 31 December 2017

In thousands of hryvnias

Impact on
profit or

loss

Impact on
equity

Impact on
profit or

loss

Impact
on equity

US dollar strengthening by 10% (2017: strengthening by 10%) (15 636) (15 636) (23 655) (23 655)

US dollar weakening by 10% (2017: weakening by 10%) 15 636  15 636  23 655  23 655

Euro strengthening by 10% (2017: strengthening by 10%) (1 034) (1 034) (801) (801)

Euro weakening by 10% (2017: weakening by 10%) 1 034  1 034  801  801

Russian rouble strengthening by 10% (2017: strengthening by 10%) 309  309  10  10

Russian rouble weakening by 10% (2017: weakening by 10%) (309) (309) (10) (10)

Other currencies strengthening by 10% (2017: strengthening by 10%) 969  969  826  826

Other currencies weakening by 10% (2017: weakening by 10%) (969) (969) (826) (826)

The exposure was calculated only for monetary items denominated in currencies other than Group’s functional
currency.

KREDOBANK GROUP
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2018

  70

31   Financial risk management (continued)
Interest rate risk. The Group is exposed to interest rate risk arising from the effects of fluctuations in the
prevailing market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a result
of such changes, however it may decrease or cause losses in case of unexpected fluctuations.